115 Written Answers
the outlay for agriculture and rural
development,

(b) In view of the reply to part (a),
it is not possible to indicate the likely
allocation to Andhrg Pradesh,

(¢) The major programmes of rural
reconstruction being implemented in
Andhra Pradesh during the current
financia] year are the SFDA, DPAP,
IRD gnd the National Rural Employ-
ment Programme,

(d) At the discussion helg between
Secretary, Planning Commission and
Chief gecretary, Andhry Pradesh in
March, 1980 for the finalisation of the
Annual Plan 1980-81 5 provision of
Rs, 1490 lakhs was agreed to for the
special programmes of rural develop-
ment. Besides this, an allocation of
Rs, 200 lakhs was agreed to for the
Rural Works Programme ito supple-
ment the Food for Work Programme
(now National Rural Employment
Programme).
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+[Posts ang Telegraphs facilities in
rural areas of Eastern Uttar Pradesh

311, SHRI KALRAJ MISHRA. Will
the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS
be pleased to state:

(2) whether it ig & fact that pres-
cribed gtandards are not being follow-
ed by the department concerned in
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providing posts and telegraphs facili-
ties to the rural areag of the eastern
Uttar Pradesh;

(b) if so, what measures Govern-
ment are taking in this regard; and

(¢) what are the details of the
standards prescribed for this purpose?]
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t[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI KARTIK ORAON): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise,

(¢) Details of the standardg pres-
cribed for providing post offices are
given in Annexure ‘A’, while those
for providing telegraph facilities are
given in Annexure ‘B’. [See Appen-
dix CXV  Annexure Nog 32 and 33
for Annexure ‘A’ and ‘B’ respective-
Iyl

Cultivation of fallow land

312, SHRI F. M. KHAN: Will the
Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleas-
ed to state:

(a) what is the fallow land at present
in each State; and

(b) what steps are being taken to
bring the land under cultivation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R, V. SWAMINATHAN): (a)
The information regarding State-wise
area under fallow lands in 1976-77 is
contained in Annexure. (See below),

(b) The steps being taken to bring
fallow land under cultivation are:—
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